(15,000) � 2.145 � (32,175) (tax)
  £171,995

 To change the choice from Alternative 2 to Alternative 1, Annual Equivalent of
Alternative 1 must increase to £28,365.

 This would give an overall NPV of 28,365 � 2.402 � £68,133

 This is an increase in NPV of 68,133 � 48,309 � £19,824

 The contribution must increase by 19,824/171,995 � 11.53% for this to happen (or
by £11,526 pa).

Question 5

• This question is intended to test the candidate’s ability to recognise relevant cash flows
in the appraisal of capital projects, and make appropriate adjustments for price level
changes in the calculation of an estimated NPV. Additionally, the candidate’s knowl-
edge of sensitivity analysis and the treatment of risk is tested.

(a)  It is not appropriate to leave the cash flows in terms of present-day prices and to
 discount such cash flows at the real cost of capital. This would understate the entity’s
tax liability, as capital allowances are based upon original rather than replacement cost,
and do not change in line with changing prices. The cash flows should be adjusted by
the appropriate estimate of price change.

Revised estimates of revenue, expenses and tax liability (£’000)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Sales (5% rise per year) 3,675 5,402 6,159 6,977 6,790
Less:
 Materials (10% rise per year) 588 907 1,198 1,537 1,449
 Labour (10% rise per year) 1,177 1,815 2,396 3,075 2,899
Overheads (5% rise per year)   52   110   116   122   128
Tax depreciation allowances 1,125   844   633   475 1,423*

2,942 3,676 4,343 5,209 5,899
Taxable income   733 1,726 1,816 1,768   891
Taxation (35%)   256   604   636   619   312

* This includes the balance of the written-down value of the fi xed assets at the end of year 5, as there is
no expected salvage value.

192  Exam Practice Kit: Financial Strategy

Interest is ignored, as the cost of finance is encompassed within the discount rate.

Cash-flow estimates (£’000)
Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Inflows
Revenue   – 3,675 5,402 6,159 6,977 6,790   –
Outflows
Materials   –   588   907 1,198 1,537 1,449   –
Labour   – 1,177 1,815 2,396 3,075 2,899   –
Overheads   –   52   110   116   122   128   –
Fixed assets 4,500
Working capital   300   120   131   144   156 (851)*   –
Taxation   –   –   256   604   636   619   312

4,800 1,937 3,219 4,458 5,526 4,244   (312)
Net cash flows (4,800) 1,738 2,183 1,701 1,451 2,546   (312)
Discount factors at 15% 1.000 0.870 0.756 0.658 0.572 0.497 0.432
Present values (4,800) 1,512 1,650 1,119   830 1,265   (135)

* Assuming that working capital is released at the end of the project.

 This discount rate, being the market rate, is assumed to incorporate ‘infl ation effects’. Fifteen per cent
will only be appropriate as a discount rate if the project’s systematic risk is similar to the systematic risk of
the company as a whole.

 Expected NPV is £1,441,000. On this basis it is recommended that the investment
should be undertaken.

 (b) Calculat ing the IRR will p roduce an NPV of zero. This can be achieved by ‘trial and error’.

Year Cash flow 20% Discount PV 27% Discount PV

0 (4,800) (4,800) (4,800)